OTTER VALE MOTOR CLUB

(AFFILIATED TO THE A.C.U.)

OFFICIAL PROGRAMME = Price 6d.
SUNDAY, AUG. 31, 1952, 3 p.m.

HELD UNDER THE GENERAL COMPETITION RULES OF THE A.C.U.
AND THE SUPPLEMENTARY RECULATIONS OF THE O.Y.M.C.

A.C.U. Permit No. O.E. 401. Open to Centre

COUCH HILL
SCRAMBLE

COUCH HILL FARM, Nr. SEATON

(By kind permission of Mr. Thomas)

Sidmouth Printing Works & Handicrafts, 4, Temple Street, Sidmouth



WARNING — Motor Racing is Dangerous

You are present at this Meeting entirely at your own risk and
the ticket of admission is subject to the conditions that all persons
having any commection with the prometion and/or organisation
and/or conduct of the Meeting, including the owners of the land
and the drivers and owners of the vehicles are absolved from all
liability in respect of personal injury (whether fatal or otherwise)
to you or damage to your property howsoever caused.

Persons crossing the course, or ignoring the Course Marshals,
do so at their own risk.

SPECTATORS ARE FORBIDDEN IN THE COMPETITORS’
PADDOCK

LIST OF OFFICIALS

Steward appointed by Auto Cycle Union: W. S. BLANK (Devonport).
Steward appointed by Otter Vale M.C.: C. G. ROGERS

Judge: C. VINNICOMBE.

Timekeeper : D. BLACKMORE.

Lap Scorer: W. BLACKMORE.
Starter and Handicapper: F. JARMAN.
Secretary of Meeting: W. R. WILSON.

Announcer: J. T. COURTNEY.

Machine Examiner: R. BISHOP.

Pit Stewards: R. STREAT, J. CONWAY.
W. R. HAYDON.

Treasurer :

Gate Stewards :
MRS. HOLLIDAY, MRS. STREET, MISS WOLLEY, R. BARDEN,
J. BARDEN, B. TILL, J. STREET.

Track Marshals :
R. HISCOX, D. SEWARD, A. IRISH. W. DREW, R. DREW,
R. PYNE, T. TEDBURY, D. DUNFORD, A. CORNELL.
Car Park Marshal: N. SPURWAY.
Prorammes : MRS. COURTNEY, MISS AYRES, MISS SANDERSON.
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LIST OF ENTRIES

Name

N. JARMAN

R. COX

R. SMEATON
K. SLEE

S. HOWARD
A. SMITH

A. HARRIS

R. RAMSDEN

H. ELLIS

W. MATTHEWS
K. GREGORY
A. BROWNE

K. FOX

J. TREVANNION
E. CHENEY

B. KNOTT

V. BROTHERTON
D

J.

. VINE
McLACHLAN

JOTCHAM
LATTY

. McLEAN
EVEREST
GOULD
TAPLEY

. MATTHEWS

WELLS

. BARRETT
GREY

. POWELL
J. NORRIS

J. SPENCE

L. SMALE

R. HANCOCK

ATOZ I»IHT U0

Machine Club
1500 Ariel Taunton
1350 B.S.A. Taunton
197 Dot Taunton
499 Rudge Crediton
344 Jap Devonport
500 Norton Moretonhampstead
248 H.G. Special Yeo Vale
1250 Triumph Yeo Vale
1350 B.S.A. Yeo Vale
1249 A.J.S. Yeo Vale
1498 Matchless Yeo Vale
350 B.S.A. , Otter Vale
348 Velocette Yeo Vale
500 Norton Bideford
197 Dot Otter Vale
197 Dot Yeo Vale
344 Rudge-Jap Otter Vale
348 Rudge Special Otter Vale
350 BS.A. Yeo Vale
1250 Rudge Dartmouth
1350 B.S.A. Dartmouth
350 Velocette Yeo Vale
1498 Triumph Bridgwater
1500 Ariel Bridgwater
250 Triumph Bridgwater
490 Norton Bridgwater
350 B.S.A. West of England
197 James Otter Vale
350 Ariel Taunton
250 B.S.A. Otter Vale
1250 Ariel Otter Vale
1347 Matchless Otter Vale
350 Frivmph Yeo Vale
350 Barrett Special Yeo Vale
350 B.S.A. Otter Vale
350 Ariel Otter Vale
350 B.S.A. Yeo Vale
350 B.S.A. Otter Vale
348 B.S.A. Broadhembury
197 Dot Otter Vale



FLAG SIGNALS

National Flag — Start.

Yellow Flag — Last Lap.

Black and White Check — Finish.
Red Flag — Danger. Stop.

EVENT 1

RACE FOR NON-EXPERTS. Unlimited c.c. 5 Laps

110.
123.

Ist

Name
R. Cox
R. Smeaton
S. Howard

. A. Smith

R. Ramsden
H. Ellis

W. Matthews
K. Gregory
A. Browne
K. Fox

J. Trevannion
E. Cheney
B. Knott

D. Vine

J. McLachlan
G. Jotcham
D, Latty

T. Everest

P. Gould

A. Tapley

H. Wells

K. Powell

J. Norris

J. Spence

L. Smale

R. Hancock

2nd

Machine

197 Dot

499 Rudge
500 Norton
248 H.G. Special
498 Matchless
350 B.S.A.
348 Velocette
500 Norton
197 Dot

197 Dot

344 Rudge
348 Rudge
350 B.S.A.
348 Velocette
498 Triumph
500 Ariel
490 Norton
197 James
350 Ariel
250 B.S.A.
350 Triumph
350 Ariel
350 B.S.A.
350 B.S.A.
348 B.S.A.
197 Dot

3rd

—_—

Ist

EVENT II

OPEN SCRATCH RACE. Unlimited c.c. 6 Laps

No.
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99.
110. ,
123.

Name

N. Jarman
R. Smeaton

K. Slee

S. Howard
A. Smith

A. Harris

R. Ramsden
H. Ellis

W. Matthews
K. Gregory
K. Fox

J. Trevannion
E. Cheney

B. Knott

V. Brotherton
J. McLachlan
D. Latty

D. Vine

D. McLean
P. Gould

A. Tapley
H. Matthews
H. Wells

C. Barrett

H. Grey

J. Norris

J. Spence

L. Smale

R. Hancock

2nd

Machine

500
499

344
500
248
350
498
350
348
500
197
344
348
350
500
498
490
350
350
350
250
347
350
350
350
350

Ariel
Rudge .

Jap

Norton
H.G. Special
B.S.A.
Matchless
B.S.A.
Velocette
Norton
Dot
Rudge-Jap
Rudge
B.S.A.
Norton
Triumph
Norton
Velocette
BSA.
Ariel
BS.A.
Matchless
Triumph
Barrett Special
B.S.A.
B.S.A.

350 B.S.A.

348
197

B.S.A.
Dot

3rd



EVENT 1II .
RACE FOR SMALL CAPACITY MACHINES. Up to 249 c.c.
No. Name Machine
2. R. Cox i97 Dot
6. A. Smith 248 H.G. Special
7. A. Harris 249 Triumph
8. R. Ramsden 249 A.JS.
12. A. Browne 197 Dot
t4. K. Fox 197 Dot
18. V. Brotherton 249 Rudge
21. G. Jotcham 249 Triumph
26. T. Everest 197 James
32. A. Tapley 249 B.S.A.
33. H. Matthews 248 Ariel
123. R. Hancock 197 Dot
Ist 2nd 3rd
EVENT 1V
MACHINES UNDER 350 c.c. 6 Laps
I. N. Jarman 349 B.S.A.
2. R. Cox 197 Deci
4. K. Slee 344 Jap
6. A. Smith 248 H.G. Special
7. A. Harris 348 B.S.A.
8. R. Ramsden 249 A.J.S.
9. H. Ellis 348 B.S.A.
10. W. Matthews . 348 Velocette
12. A. Browne 197 Dot
14. K. Fox i97 Dot
15. J. Trevannion 344 Rudge-Jap
16. E. Cheney 348 Rudge
17. B. Knott 348 B.S.A.
18. V. Brotherton 249 Rudge
19. D. Vine 346 Velocette
25. D. McLean 349 B.S.A.
26. T. Everest 197 James
28. P. Gould 348 Ariel
32. A. Tapley . 249 BSA.
33. H. Matthews 347 Matchless
41. H. Wells 349 Triumph
42. C. Barrett 350 Barrett Special
57. H. Grey 347 B.S.A. ‘
77. K. Powell 348 Ariel
96. J. Norris 349 B.S.A.
99. J. Spence 348 B.S.A.
110. L. Smale 348 B.S.A.
123. R THancock ’ 197 Dot

st 2nd 3rd

Ist

EVENT V

HANDICAP RACE. 6 Laps

Handicapper : FRANK JARMAN (the Centre Secretary).
Handicaps for the entire entry will be announced over the
Public Address system.

No. Name

1. N. Jarman

3. R. Smeaton
4. K. Slee
5. S. Howard
6. A. Smith
7. A. Harris
8. R. Ramsden
9. H. Ellis

10. W. Matthews
11. K. Gregory
14. K. Fox

15. J. Trevannion
i6. E. Cheney
17. B. Knott

18. V. Brotherton
20. J. McLachlan
22. D. Latty

19. D. Vine

25. D. McLean
28. P. Gould

32. A. Tapley

33. H. Matthews
41. H. Wells .
42. C. Barrett

57. H. Grey

96. J. Norris

99. J. Spence
110. L. Smale
123. R. Hancock

2nd

Machine

500 Ariel

499 Rudge
344 Jap
500 Norton
248 H.G. Special
350 B.S.A.
498 Matchless
350 B.S.A.
348 Velocette
500 Norton
197 Dot
344 Rudge-Jap
348 Rudge
350 B.S.A.
500 Norton
498 Triumph
490 Norton
350 Velocette
350 B.S.A.
350 Ariel

250 B.S.A.
347 Matchless
350 Triumph
350 Barrett Special
350 B.S.A.
350 B.S.A.
350 B.S.A.

348 B.S.A.
197 Dot

3rd



SOUTH WESTERN AUTO CYCLE UNION

THE INTER-CLUB

CHAMPIONSHIP
 SCRAMBLE

o will be held on this course
COUCH HILL FARM

on

SUNDAY, SEPTEMBER 28th, 1952
at 2.30 p.m.

All the ‘top-line riders will be here to represent their

respective Clubs, to try and win the Championship Shield.

Tl e
Full particulars from
F. A. JARMAN,
Centre Sec., A.C.U.,

East Street, Tauntan.



